

United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Taos Field Office 226 Cruz Alta Road Taos, NM 87571 Phone: 575-758-8851



FIRE PREVENTION CLOSURE ORDER # NMF020-17-01-AMENDED

Due to increased risk of human-caused fires and current fire danger, and pursuant to 43 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) §9212.2(a), the Bureau of Land Management Taos Field Office issues the following order prohibiting public entry into or upon the lands described that are administered by the Taos Field Office.

Area Closed to Public Entry:

The public is prohibited from entering into or upon public lands administered by the Bureau of Land Management south of Highway 344 in Sections 28 and 29, in Township 12 North, Range 7 East. The area is located within Santa Fe County. General area locator: Latitude 35.23648, Longitude 106.20845.

Effective Dates: This order shall go into effect at 12:01 a.m., MDT, 29 June, 2017 and will remain in effect until 12:01 a.m., MDT, 29 July, 2017.

Exempted:

Any federal, state, local and/or military employee acting within the scope of their duties; members of any organized rescue or firefighting force performing official duty; and persons, agencies, municipalities or companies with a written permit that specifically authorizes the otherwise prohibited act.

Penalties:

Pursuant to Title 43 CFR §9212.4, any violation of this order is subject to punishment by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or imprisonment of not more than 12 months, or both.

Information:

Information regarding this fire prevention closure may be obtained by calling the Taos Field Office at (575)758-8851

29th day of June, 2017, at Taos, New Mexico.

<u>/s/ Sarah Schlanger</u> Sarah Schlanger Field Manager Taos Field Office USDI Bureau of Land Management